Notice of Sale, and any other offering materials are hereby ratified and approved in all respects. 

Section 1A.  Authorization and Award of the Notes.  For the purpose of paying the cost 

of the Project, there shall be borrowed pursuant to Section 67.12(12), Wisconsin Statutes, the 

principal sum of FOUR MILLION NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($4,900,000) 

from the Purchaser in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Proposal.  The Proposal of 

the Purchaser offering to purchase the Notes for the sum set forth on the Proposal, plus accrued 

interest to the date of delivery, resulting in a true interest cost as set forth on the Proposal, is